

20-0077-ag(L), 20-0361-ag(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,

– v. –

NICO ASPHALT PAVING, INC., and it's Successor in Interest, Alter Ego,
CITY WIDE PAVING, INC.,

Respondents-Cross-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD, CASE NO. 29-CA-186692

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF
RESPONDENTS-CROSS-PETITIONERS
(Pages SPA-1 to SPA-10)**

MICHAEL T. SCARAGGI, ESQ.
ORANSKY, SCARAGGI & BORG, P.C.
Attorneys for Respondents-Cross-Petitioners
175 Fairfield Avenue, Suite 1A
West Caldwell, New Jersey 07006
(973) 364-1200

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

Case Nos. 20-77 & 20-361

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISIDICITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Board’s Finding of Fact	1
A. Jurisdiction	1
B. Alleged Unfair Labor Practice	2
C. Nico Asphalt Paving, Inc.	2
D. Nico’s Relationship with Local 175	3
E. The ConEd Contract	4
F. City Wide Is Formed.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
Local 175’s Effort to Challenge the Con Ed Contract Requirement of BCTC Membership.....	11
Verizon Sourcing, LLC and Welsbach Electric Corp.	14
Timeline of Relevant Events	15
Point I	
City Wide Is Not The Alter Ego of Nico	16
Repeated Attempts by Nico to Have Local 175 Gain Admission to the BCTC for the Benefit of Its Members.	19
Alter Ego Liability Theory.....	20
Analysis and Discussion of Alter Ego and Single Employer Status of Respondents	24

Point II	
The Alter Ego Theory Fails.....	26
Establishment of City Wide	28
Business Purpose	29
Management, Supervision and Ownership	29
Operations	30
Equipment and Tools	31
Point III	
ERRORS IN THE RECORD OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE (ALJ).....	32
1. Exception No. 1	33
2. Exception No. 2	35
3. Exception No. 3	36
4. Exception No. 4	37
The Scope of Nico’s Obligation to Bargain with Local 175	38
Point IV	
THE DOCTRINE OF IMPOSSIBILITY AS A DEFENSE TO A BREACH OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NICO AND LOCAL UNION 175	39
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Heat & Frost Insulators Local 33 Pension Fund v. D&N Insulation Co.,</i> 2015 WL5121458 (D. Conn. August 31, 2015).....	29
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials,</i> 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Carpenters Local,</i> 690 F.2d 507	27
<i>Castaldi v. River Ave. Contracting Corp.,</i> 2015 WL 3929691 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2015)	29
<i>Concourse Nursing Home,</i> 328 NLRB 692 (1999)	16
<i>Conley v. Gibson,</i> 355 U.S. 41	41
<i>Cuyahoga Wrecking Corp. v. Laborers Int’l Union of North Am., Local Union #210,</i> 644 F. Supp. 878 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	24
<i>D&N Industries Co.,</i> 2015 WL 5121458	31
<i>DesMoines Cold Storage, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 52, 193 LRRM1105 (2012)	42
<i>Ferrara v. Oakfield Leasing Inc.,</i> 904 F. Supp. 2d 249 (EDNY 2012).....	24
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Local One Amalgamated Lithographers of Am. v. Stearns & Beale, Inc.,</i> 812 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Local Union No. 47, Int’l Bhd. Of Elec Workers v. NLRB,</i> 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9

Matson Terminals, Inc.,
367 NLRB No. 20 (2018)38

McCarthy Construction Co.,
355 NLRB 50 (2010)25

Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.,
365 NLRB No. 134 (2017).....38

Murray v. Miner,
4 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....21, 23

Newspaper Guild of NY v. NLRB,
261 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

NLRB v. Al Bryant Inc.,
711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983).....18, 23

NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.,
385 U.S. 421 (1967)..... 9

NLRB v. Don Burgess Construction Corp.,
596 F.2d 378 (9th Cir. 1979).....19

NLRB v. Katz,
369 U.S. 736 (1962).....38

North Star Steel Co.,
347 NLRB 1364 (2001)38

NY State Teamsters Conference Pens. & Ret Fund v. Express Servs., Inc.,
426 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

*Plumbers, Pipefitters and Apprentices Local Union No. 112 Pension,
Health and Educational and Apprenticeship Plans v. Mauro’s
Plumbing, Heating and Fire Suppression, Inc.*,
84 F. Supp. 2d 344 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....21, 30

R.G. Burns Electric,
326 NLRB 440 (1998)16

Radio Union v. Broadcast Service of Mobile,
380 U.S. 255 (1965).....18, 22

Redd-I, Inc.,
290 NLRB 1115 (1988)16

Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
 334 NLRB 304 (2001), *enf'd*, 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)38

Ross Stores,
 329 NLRB 573 (1999)16

South Prairie Constr. v. Local No. 627, Intern. Union of Operating Eng’rs, AFL-CIO,
 425 US 800 (1976).....22

StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC v. NLRB,
 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 9

Stardyne Inc. v. NLRB,
 41 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

Trs. Of Empire State Carpenters v. Dykeman Carpentry, Inc.,
 2014 WL 976822 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2014).....23

United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, Allied Workers, Local No. 210, AFL-CIO v. A.W. Farrell & Son, Inc.,
 2012 WL 4092598 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2012)22

United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, and Allied Workers Local No. 210, ALF-CIO v. A.W. Farrell & Son, Inc.,
 547 Fed Appx. 17 (2d Cir. 2013)23

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 9

US Reinforcing, Inc.,
 35 NLRB 104 (2007)25

Statutes & Other Authorities:

29 U.S.C. § 15 P(a)(2)19

29 U.S.C. § 151 1

29 U.S.C. § 160(e)1, 9

29 U.S.C. § 160(f)..... 1

New York State Labor Law § 220.....14

New York State Labor Law § 220(5)14
